Scott County Fiscal Court
May 8, 2026

CALL TO ORDER
The meeting was called to order by Judge Covington at 9:00 AM.

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

ROLL CALL
Present:
•  Mr. Jones
•  Mr. Corman
•  Mr. Pratt
•  Mr. Livingston
•  Mr. Culbertson
•  Judge Covington 
Quorum: Established.

MINUTES
Approval of minutes from April 23rd and May 1st (considered collectively).
Motion: Mr. Jones moved to approve the minutes as presented.
Second: Mr. Corman.
Result: Motion carried unanimously.

BILLS
Approval of bills as presented and the following hand checks:
Opioid Settlement Fund/ General $31,943.70, Road Fund/ General $250,000.00
Motion: Mr. Corman moved to approve the bills and hand checks.
Second: Mr. Ryan Pratt.
Result: Motion carried unanimously.

FEES
•  Sheriff submitted fees in the amount of $90,718.94.
•  County Clerk submitted fees in the amount of $188,099.48.

PRESENTATION
Regional Competitiveness Plan – Andi Johnson and team from Commerce Lexington discussed regional talent attraction and marketing efforts. 

RESOLUTION
Resolution 26-04; Annual Road Aid Cooperative Program Agreement in the amount of $992,401.81. Judge Covington noted the amount is approximately $200,000 less than last year.
Motion: Mr. Livingston moved to approve Resolution 26-04.
Second: Mr. Jones.
Result: Motion carried unanimously.

PROJECT CHANGE ORDER
Todd Johnson Contracting – Mount Horeb Bridge project change order for $15,700.00.
Motion: Mr. Corman moved to approve the change order.
Second: Mr. Livingston.
Result: Motion carried unanimously.

GRANT AGREEMENT
DLG Grant Agreement – Brookings Park Tennis/Pickleball Courts for $250,000.00.
Motion: Mr. Livingston moved to approve the grant agreement.
Second: Mr. Ryan Pratt.
Result: Motion carried unanimously.

EMS
EMS Contract Renewal with PowerDMS
EMS Director, Mr. Runyon noted it increases number of users; no cost increase.
Motion: Mr. Jones moved to approve the contract renewal.
Second: Mr. Corman.
Result: Motion carried unanimously.

EMS
EMS training conference travel – Community Paramedic to Orlando, Florida.
Mr. Runyon noted the cost is tuition only; travel is in the next budget cycle.
Motion: Mr. Livingston moved to approve the contract renewal.
Second: Mr. Corman
Result: Motion carried unanimously.

EMS
EMS Promotion – Caylei Brown to Advanced EMT at $16.50 per hour effective May 9th.
Motion: Mr. Jones moved to approve the promotion.
Second: Mr. Corman.
Result: Motion carried unanimously.

FIRE DEPARTMENT
Fire Department Recruit Class increase from 4 to 6. 
Motion: Mr. Jones to approve six recruits.
Second: Mr. Corman.
Result: Motion carried unanimously.

ANIMAL CONTROL
Animal Care & Control Promotion – Nicole Foulkrod to Senior Animal Control Officer at $24.26 per hour effective May 9th.
Motion: Mr. Livingston moved to approve the promotion.
Second: Mr. Corman.
Result: Motion carried unanimously.

BID AWARD
Order 26-01; Windstream Kentucky East Telecommunications Franchise, 10-year non-exclusive.
Motion: Mr. Pratt moved to approve Order 26-01.
Second: Mr. Jones.
Result: Motion carried unanimously.

BOARD APPOINTMENT
Airport Board Joint Appointment – recommendation for applicant Mike Nemeth.
Motion: Mr. Corman to approve Mike Nemeth.
Second: Mr. Livingston.
Result: Motion carried unanimously.

SRO
Amended SRO Agreement (School Resource Officer MOU)
Human Resource Director, Jeff Mudrak noted it has been amended to include updated salary (3.75% increase), workers’ compensation split, training days, etc.
Motion: Mr. Pratt moved to approve the amended agreement.
Second: Mr. Corman.
Result: Motion carried unanimously.

SAVINGS AGREEMENT
Energy Tax Savers Agreement – Geothermal Tax Credit Filing (EMS & Sheriff’s Office).
Judge Covington noted it is a 30% federal reimbursement; fee structure discussed.
Motion: Mr. Jones authorizing Judge Covington to execute the agreement.
Second: Mr. Corman.
Result: Motion carried unanimously.

EMERGENCY SOLUTIONS GRANT
Director of Affordable Housing & Homelessness, Kandice Whitehouse reviewed the ESG grant application, third round.
Motion: Mr. Livingston moved to approve application and match commitment.
Second: Mr. Jones.
Result: Motion carried unanimously.

ROAD BID
De-icing salt
Road Department Director, J.R. Brandenburg reviewed the two salt bids.
Motion: Mr. Pratt moved to approve the lowest bid from Compass Minerals.
Second: Mr. Corman.
Result: Motion carried unanimously.

ROAD BID
Asphalt Paving Materials
Mr. Brandenburg reviewed the paving material bid.
Motion: Mr. Livingston moved to approve the only bid from Hamilton-Hinkle.
Second: Mr. Pratt.
Result: Motion carried unanimously.

BUDGET
Judge Covington reviewed the 26/27 draft budget that was presented in a recent work session. Court members discussed projects, compensation, etc. 
ADJOURNMENT
Motion: Mr. Livingston moved to adjourn.
Second: Mr. Corman.
Result: Motion carried unanimously.


